But let’s look at the icons’ historical background for a while: The Christian icons 

result from pagan art. The transition from pagan art to Orthodox iconography is a mul-

tidimensional phenomenon, controversial until the Second Ecumenical Council in 787 

(seven hundred & eighty-seven) when the rejection of pagan attributions to Orthodox 

icons was established2. One could argue that the element of Ancient Hellenism contrib-

uted to this confusion: In Greek and Roman Pagan Antiquity, there was a belief that 

1See Guo, Yanming, et al.